

NOTICE OF A MATERIAL TRANSACTION WITH A RELATED ENTITY

Pursuant to Articles 90i.1 and 90i.2, in conjunction with Article 90k, of the Act on Public Offering and Terms and Conditions of Introduction of Financial Instruments into the Organised Trading and on Public Companies of 29 July 2005, ING Bank Śląski S.A. (the "Bank") hereby gives notice of a material transaction made by a related entity of the Bank with ING Investment Holding (Polska) S.A., a subsidiary of the Bank (the "Company"):

Business name of the related entity with which the transaction is conducted	ING Bank Hipoteczny S.A.
Nature of the relationships between the Bank and the related entity with which the transaction is conducted	ING Bank Śląski S.A. holds 100% of shares of ING Bank Hipoteczny S.A.
Transaction date	14.08.2023
Transaction value	PLN 125 000 000
Transaction subject matter	bonds acquisition
Information required to assess whether or not the transaction was conducted on an arm's length basis, whether it is justified by the interest of the Company and of shareholders other than the related entities, including the minority shareholders	The Bank's subsidiary – ING Investment Holding (Polska) S.A. ("ING IHP") is acquiring bonds issued by the Bank's subsidiary: ING Bank Hipoteczny S.A. The maturity date of the acquired fixed coupon instrument is 14 November 2023. The transaction value is PLN 125 million. The number of bonds acquired is 250. The ISIN of the bonds issued and registered by the Central Securities Depository of Poland is PLO262900122. By acquiring the above-named bonds, ING IHP is investing their liquidity surplus in a safe and profitable debt market instrument.



ING BANK ŚLĄSKI Spółka Akcyjna ul. Sokolska 34 40-086 Katowice National Court Register (KRS) 0000005459 District Court for Katowice-Wschód in Katowice Commercial Division No. 8

Tax Identification Number (NIP) 634-013-54-75 Share capital – PLN 130,100,000.00 Paid-up capital – PLN 130,100,000.00